

24.05.2024

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Parveen, Remand advocate.

1. File is taken up as bail application for accused Anjali from jail no. 16, Mandoli is pending for disposal. She is represented by Remand Advocate, Mr. Parveen.

2. Ld. Counsel has argued that applicant is innocent and is in custody since 22.09.2023 and has a minor daughter aged about 12 years to take care of. She is not a previous convict and not required for custodial interrogation. The record shows that allegations against the applicant are extremely serious. She is accused of acid attack on her daughter-in-law, who had a daughter aged 6 months and on breast feed when the incident of acid attack took place.

3. The victim remain hospitalised for months together; resulting in extreme agony and suffering to the victim as well as her breast fed infant. Considering serious allegations, I am not inclined to admit her to bail. Accordingly, bail application is dismissed. Nothing stated in this order shall amount to expression of opinion on merits. Copy of this order be sent to jail authorities and DLSA, N/E.

(Dr. Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
24.05.2024

‘p’

Note : Ordersheet cannot be signed digitally as digital signature has expired.