

SC 7/2024
STATE Vs. Anjali
FIR No. 713/2023
PS New Usmanpur

16.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.
Sh. Shahid Ahmad and Ms. Sabnam, Ld.
Counsel for the applicant / accused with father of
the applicant/accused.

1. Arguments heard on the interim bail application filed on behalf of the Anjali on medical grounds.
2. Report received according to which accused Anjali who is mother-in-law of complainant is stable and all prescribed medicines and diet is provided to her.
3. Coming to the facts of this case, all the accused persons in connivance with each other threw acid on the complainant. Before this incident, she had also filed a complaint against accused persons in CAW Cell. She sustained injuries on left side face, head, shoulder, right breast and back. She was admitted in hospital for about 2 months. Further, doctor in this case has been examined as PW-5. This witness from Surgery Department opined that she suffered deep burn injury on chest, shoulder, neck, face and cheek.
4. Considering the gravity of the offence and fact that accused Anjali is fine and receiving treatment in the

hospital, hence, the application for interim bail is hereby **dismissed**.

5. Application stands disposed off accordingly.
6. Copy of this order be given dasti as prayed for.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
16.04.2025/nk