

IA No. 07/2025
SC 7/2024
STATE Vs. Anjali
FIR No. 713/2023
PS Abhinav Soni

22.04.2025

Present: Sh. Manoj Garg, Ld. Addl.PP for the State.
Sh. Jai Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for the accused

1. Arguments heard on the bail application filed on behalf of husband of complainant namely Abhinav Soni.

2. It is submitted that there are no allegations against husband regarding throwing acid on complainant in FIR. However, PW 2 'K' / complainant has already been examined in this case. She has mentioned in her testimony that her mother-in-law asked her husband and father-in-law to bring acid. Later on, as she was going towards second floor, her mother-in-law threw acid on her. When she rushed towards ground floor of her house, she met her husband who was standing near stair case. He tried to catch her but due to the injuries sustained by her, his hands slipped. Then she went to hospital with the help of public persons.

3. Hence, there are specific allegations against husband. Considering the gravity of offence and the fact that complainant is going to suffer the impact of acid on her body, her entire life time, such impact on society in general, also the manner of commission of crime shows that accused

has no regard for law and order and it also shows there fearless mindset towards law and order. Such persons who have no respect for law and have not care for personal safety of other individuals.

4. In the circumstances, the bail application of applicant Abhinav Soni is hereby **dismissed**.

5. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

6. Copy of this order be given dasti as prayed for.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
22.04.2025/nk