

SC 7/2024
STATE Vs. ANJALI AND ORS.
FIR No. 713/2023
(New Usman Pur)

11.09.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Surender and Abhinav Soni produced from
JC along with Sh. Hari Prakash Sharma, Advocate.
Accused Anjali produced from JC.

Summons against HC Pawan Kumar received back
with report that he is on 30 days E.L. since 05.09.2025.

Retired SI P. R. Pattnaik and SI Nitin Kumar have
sent requests.

Summons against ASI Nempal Singh received back
with report that he has passed away on 30.08.2024. Accordingly,
he is dropped from the list of witnesses.

In these circumstances, **ACP Seelampur be
summoned to prove the DD entries Nos.104A, 113A, 114A dated
03.09.2023 PS New Usmanpur for the next date.**

ASI Ram Mehar Singh is present. He is examined as
PW12 and discharged.

Put up for prosecution evidence on **06.11.2025**.
PW2 Komal and retired SI P. R. Pattnaik be summoned for that
date. IO/SI Nitin Kumar and MHC (M) along with case property
be also summoned for that date.

At this stage, counsel for applicant Abhinav Soni
has moved an application with request to permit accused Abhinav
Soni wear shoes in jail. Request is allowed. He may be permitted

Contd....

-2-

to bring shoes in jail as per jail manual. Application accordingly disposed off.

Copy of this order be sent to Jail Superintendent concerned.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
11.09.2025/ap