

13 SC 7/2024
STATE Vs. ANJALI AND ORS.
FIR No.713/2023 (New Usman Pur)

24.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Anjali produced from JC.
Accused Surender and Abhinav Soni are present on bail.
Sh. H.P.Sharma, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.
Sh. Anil Gahlot, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

PW2 Smt. Komal was further partly examined-in-chief. Her further examination in chief is deferred as witness wants to bring some photographs and videos.

PW15 HC Pawan Kumar is examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW2 Smt. Komal be summoned for NDOH.

Let the matter be put up for PE on **04.06.2026**.

It is pointed out by Ld. Defence counsel that it is mentioned in ordersheet dated 15.01.2025 that he moved an application u/s 94 BNSS for preserving CCTV footage, but reply of IO is not received till date.

Let notice of this application be sent to IO again to file reply to the same by NDOH.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
24.03.2026/mj